OP \$40.00 5311534

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM713781

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		
SEQUENCE:	2		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC		03/10/2022	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Three Js Holdings, Inc.			
Street Address:	6 Oliver's Lane			
City:	Mattapoisett			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02739			
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5311534	LIQUID ICE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4012734447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446

Email: trademark@barjos.com, sjh@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen holmes
Address Line 1: 40 Westminster Street

Address Line 2: 3rd floor

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R: Stephen holmes			
SIGNATURE:	/stephen holmes/			
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2022			

Total Attachments: 4

source=Liquid Ice IP Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=Liquid Ice IP Assignment - Executed#page2.tif source=Liquid Ice IP Assignment - Executed#page3.tif

source=Liquid Ice IP Assignment - Executed#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and effective as of March 10, 2022, by Packaging Technology Group, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Three Js Holdings, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, Cold Chain Technologies, LLC, a Massachusetts, limited liability company, and William C. Blezard, in his individual capacity, intend to enter into that certain Unit Purchase Agreement, dated on or around the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interests in, to and under the Liquid Ice Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including the issued patents, pending patent applications, and registered trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (collectively, the "Assigned IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain, and Assignor is willing to transfer to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interests in, to and under the Assigned IP, including all goodwill associated therewith and all common law and statutory rights therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration in this Assignment and in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of the right, title and interests of Assignor in, to and under the Assigned IP throughout the world, including all common law and statutory rights therein, together with the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the Assigned IP, and all applications and registrations relating to the Assigned IP, for Assignee's own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, fees and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect of the Assigned IP, and the right to file any actions and recover damages by reason of any past or future infringement, misappropriation or other unauthorized use of said Assigned IP, with the right to sue for, and collect same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the filing and recordation of this Assignment in any applicable jurisdiction as may be required to give effect to the assignment and transfer made herein, including any patent or trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A, and to evidence ownership thereof by Assignee, its successors and/or assigns.
- 3. Assignor hereby agrees that it will, upon reasonable request, without further consideration, execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents, instruments and

agreements that are necessary to secure to said Assignee the full right, title and interests in, to and under the Assigned IP and the rights, privileges, benefits and goodwill associated therewith.

- 4. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed via .pdf or electronic signature and will be binding as an original.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed effective as of the first date above written.

Assignor:

Packaging Technology Group, LLC

By: William C. Bleyard

William C. Blezard

William C. Blezard

Authorized Person

Accepted and Agreed to by:

Assignee:

Three Js Holdings, Inc.

By: William C. Bleyard
William C. Blezard
William C. Blezard
President

Dated: March 10, 2022

Exhibit A

Patent and Trademarks

Registered Patents

Status	Title	Type	Applicati on No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Expiration Date	Jurisdiction
Granted	PHASE CHANGE	Regular	2912231	05/09/2014	2912231	12/14/2021	05/09/2034	Canada
Granteu	MATERIAL	Regulai	2912231	03/09/2014	2912231	12/14/2021	03/09/2034	Canada
	BLADDER FOR							
	USE IN A							
	TEMPERATURE							
	CONTROLLED							
	PRODUCT							
	SHIPPER							
Granted	PHASE CHANGE	Regular	13891259	05/10/2013	9267722	02/23/2016	10/08/2033	United States
Granicu	MATERIAL	Regulai	13071237	03/10/2013	7207722	02/23/2010	10/06/2033	Office States
	BLADDER FOR							
	USE IN A							
	TEMPERATURE							
	CONTROLLED							
	PRODUCT							
	SHIPPER							
Granted	TEMPERATURE	Regular	15014428	02/03/2016	10288337	05/14/2019	10/08/2033	United States
	CONTROLLED	8						
	PRODUCT							
	SHIPPER							
Granted	METHOD OF	Regular	15401050	01/08/2017	10422565	09/24/2019	05/10/2033	United States
	PACKING A							
	TEMPERATURE							
	SENSITIVE							
	PRODUCT							
Granted	TEMPERATURE	Regular	16579755	09/23/2019	10989460	04/27/2021	05/10/2033	United States
	CONTROLLED							
	PRODUCT							
	SHIPPER							
Filed	PCM SHIPPER	Regular	17239550	04/24/2021				United States

Registered Trademarks

<u>Name</u>	Registration Number		
LIQUID ICE	5311534		

4231183.2/11349-21

TRADEMARK REEL: 007657 FRAME: 0060

RECORDED: 03/11/2022